HITT G
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

CIRSIETE R ER
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

Froadt ud FgSaR e AW,

GST & CENTRAL EXCISE COMMISSIONERATE, GUWAHATI
Sfrogd wad, e Ag, qATEET, [EEEl-781001
GST BHAWAN ,KEDAR ROAD, MACHKHOWA GUWAHATI - 781 001
email: cceghy@nic.in/hqrsadjcgstghy@gmail.com
[DIN: 20 1507 30V 8-000¢ 5/%/¢ |

A-ATR- | 70/ AL/ T/ TATE141/2022-23
i, TaTEEt 01.03.2023
Order-In-Original NO. 70/Pr. Commr./ST /GHY/2022-23
Dated, Guwahati, 1* March 2023
(ST e, SFTTeel Ud ek ST o[k, ATl Jr A
(Passed by the Principal Commissioner, CGST & CX, Guwabhati)

1. fore safes %1 ag af I At v Fsft v & g =8 feger fr g 21

2 =g 2 & e T A AE T AR9 F ARET T F 9941 $TF 7 9TH B4 #T AT |3 98 &
W@ﬁ-smﬁ%ﬁmsy*/a@hﬁarﬁ?ﬁ?mﬁaﬂhwmlaﬁamwﬁﬁﬁﬁwsﬁ
¥ ST Fae A7 &1 AR AT @ g 41 g1 A ST ST |eTT ST PRt el o e ST 7 99 7.5
)aﬂ%m@mmﬁﬂﬁrﬁﬁmamﬁnﬁmﬁm)ﬁ%ﬁ%wsﬁaﬁwﬁmm%aﬁ%mﬁﬁw
ﬁnﬁwwﬁr@ﬁﬁaﬂﬁaﬁ?m,mwmm F g1 AT ,FTH FSI TH (i) 5Tl Fea 19 I g
T g i A waTA WS § Wi Y T g TR T A g e S saner g e w94 { A g
S e v ST § AT A, T g 9" Jil) ST S SeqTE QFF ATRETET g erfter & el fdd A
¥ HivT £ TS ok TR AT AT TE ATE AT AT q+AH A w9 H T 2T 4T T HT FI FId| FACEA
Wﬁz%mrﬁfeﬂmﬁwﬁmﬁw%ﬁnﬁmﬁmh%w%wﬁm%mﬁmmmmﬁﬂ
!{eﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂmﬁz%aﬁzﬁwmﬁﬁm@mﬁﬁﬁmfmﬁmﬁmgmmgmﬂ7
HEIEES I

3. arefer 3 e ST 3 |rer er i SR 2T ST SR F o U Wi Ao wfe gt g

a. et 3 W7 U S T AT e T GIAT BT

5. ATTHT &A1 34 (Tt U i TS WHQ?WW?@WWZGOIW(WBW?{
AT FHIAFTOr ﬁ(ﬂﬁﬂT}lSSZﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁWﬁﬁﬁ@?ﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬂTW%‘

1. The copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is used.

2. Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order, may appeal against the order to the Customs, Excise &
Service Tax Appellate Tribunal in Form ST-5 within 3(three) months of the date of receipt of the order sought to be
appealed against. The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate and On payment of 7.5% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute
and shall be accompanied by 4 (four) copies of the order appealed against (one of which at least shall be a certified
copy). The appeal should be accompanied by a fee of (i) Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) only, if the amount of
duty and interest demanded, fine or penalty levied is Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) only or less, (ii) Rs. 5,000/-
(Rupees Five Thousand) only if the duty and interest demanded, fine or penalty levied is more than Rs. 5,00,000/-
(Rupees Five Lakhs) but not exceeding Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs) only and (iii) Rs. 10,000/~ (Rupees Ten
Thousand) only if the amount of duty and interest demanded, fine or penalty levied is more than Rs. 50,00,000/-
(Rupees Fifty Lakhs), paid through a + Bank Draft drawn on a nationalised bank, payable at Kolkata, in favour of the
Assistant Registrar of the Bench and the Demand Draft shall be attached to the form of appeal.

3. Appeal should be filed in the East Regional Bench of the Appellate Tribunal located at 7" Floor, Bamboo Villa, 169,
Acharya Jagadish Chandra Bose Road, Kolkata — 700 014.

4. Court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00 (Rupees Two) is required to be affixed on the memorandum of appeal and fifty paisa
on copy of the order appealed against.

5. Attention is also invited to Rule covering these and other related matters contained in Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules, 2001 and Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

Subject: Show Cause Notice under F. No. V(15)441/AD3/CGST-HQRS/GHY/ST/2021/2048
dated 20/04/2022 i.r.o. Shri Vinay Garg, Prop. M/s Shree Shyam Logistics,
NH-37, Lalmati, Guwahati — Adjudication Reg.

Page 1 of 14




0-I-0 No. 78/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1°% March 2023

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

1.0 A  demand-cum-Show Cause Notice under C.No. V(15)441/ADJ/CGST-
HQRS/GHY/ST/2021/2048 dated 20.04.2022 (hereinafter referred as ‘the said SCN) was issued
by the Principal Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Guwahati to Shri Vinay Garg, Proprietor
M/s Shree Shyam Logistics, NH-37, Lalmati, Guwahati (hereinafter referred as ‘the said Noticee’),
having Service Tax Registration No. AKLPG2643NSDO001. In the said SCN, it was alleged that the
said Noticee have provided taxable services other than those specified in the Negative List of
services under Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994 during the FY 2016-17. Whereas it appears
that the said Noticee has suppressed the actual value of services provided during the FY 2016-17
and consequently did not pay Service Tax to the tune of ¥4,30,25,589/- (Rupees Four Crore
Thirty Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Nine) only in violation of the provisions of
Sections 66B, 67, 68 and 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended read with Rule 6 and 7 of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994 as amended.

1.1 Intelligence was received from DG Systems that the said Noticee had declared
%28,68,37,259/- as sale of services in their Income Tax Return. However, they have
neither paid Service Tax nor declared the gross value of services in their ST-3 returns.
Therefore, Service Tax to the tune of ¥4,30,25,589/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakh Twenty
Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Nine) only on the differential and undeclared value of
services, amounting to ¥28,68,37,259/- only was required to be paid by the said noticee
to the Government exchequer, which they failed to pay and hence the same is required to
be recovered from them under proviso to section 73(1) of the Finance Act. 1994, as
amended, by invoking extended period of limitation along with interest at appropriate
rate under Section 75 of the Act, ibid.

1.2 Whereas on scrutiny of the records/document available at this end, it was found
that the said Noticee has rendered various services under Section 65(105) of Finance
Act, 1994, as amended. Post introduction of Negative List regime in the Service Tax,
which became effective from 1st July, 2012, the services provided by the said Noticee
would fall under the definition of ‘Service’ which is defined under Section 65B(44) of the
Finance Act, 1994, as amended, as any activity carried out by a person for another for
consideration, and includes declared service. Further as per clause (51) of Section 65B of
the Finance Act, 1994 defines ‘taxable service’ as ‘any service on which service tax is
leviable under Section 66B.

1.3 Whereas it appears that the said Noticee was providing services which were taxable
in terms of Section 66B of the Finance Act, 1994 on the value determinable in terms of
Section 67 ibid and the said Noticee was liable to self-assess the tax due on the services
provided by them and furnish correct returns in terms of Sec 70 ibid.

Page 2 of 14




0-I-0 No. 7@/Pr. Commr. /ST/GHY/2822-23
Dated 1°° March 2023

1.4 Whereas, as per the Section 66B, there shall be levied a tax at the rate of 14%
Service Tax and 0.5% SB Cess on Service Tax (up to 31.05.2016) and 14% Service Tax,
0.5% SB Cess and 0.5% KK Cess (thereafter) on the value of all services, other than
those services specified in the Negative list. Further, the Negative list has been defined in
Section 66D the Finance Act, 1994 as amended. Further, vide Notification No. 25/2012-
ST dated 20.06.2012, certain services have been exempted from payment of service Tax.
As the said Noticee did not submit any copy of invoice / bills hence it cannot be assumed
that the services provided by the said Noticee are falling either in the negative list or
covered under the Mega exemption Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

1.5 Scrutiny of data provided by the Income Tax department indicates that during the
FY 2016-17, It is seen that the said noticee has provided services of ¥28,68,37,259/- but
was not declared in their periodical ST-3 returns thereby suppressing the entire taxable
value to the tune of 28,68,37,259/- against which the said Noticee was liable to pay
Service Tax to the tune of %4,30,25,589/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakh Twenty Five
Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Nine) only including Cesses.

1.6 Whereas the said Noticee has suppressed the material facts to the Department
willfully by not disclosing the details regarding the gross amount received from the
service recipients in the prescribed ST-3 returns during the period and by way of
providing taxable services without discharging service tax liabilities with the intent to
evade payment of service tax and therefore the extended period under Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994 is invokable in the instant case. The said party had also violated
the provisions of Sections 66B, 67, 68 and 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rules 6
and 7 of Service Tax Rules, 1994 and thus evaded payment of Service Tax amounting to
74,30,25,589 /- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Nine)
only including Krishi Kalyan Cess and Swachh Bharat Cess against the taxable services
provided by the Noticee along with interest as applicable under Section 75 ibid. The said
Noticee is liable for penal action under Section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act 1994 for
suppression of facts with the intent to evade payment of service tax.The noticee is also
liable for penal action under section 70 of the Finance Act 1994.

1.7 It has been enshrined in the Demand-cum-SCN that after the enactment of the
Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (CGST Act, 2017), with effect from
01.07.2017, the provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 pertaining to investigation, inquiry,
assessment proceedings, adjudication etc. remain unaffected by virtue of Section 174 (2)
of the Central Goods & Services Tax Act, 2017.

Page 3 of 14



0-I-0 No. 70/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2622-23
Dated 1°t March 20623

1.8 In view of the aforesaid facts, the said Noticee was called upon to show cause as

to why:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Service Tax amounting of ¥4,30,25,589/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakh
Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Nine) only including Krishi Kalyan
Cess and Swachh Bharat Cess, on the services rendered during the F.Y. 2016-
17 should not be demanded/recovered from them under the proviso of Sec
73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended and why the proviso involving the
extended period shall not be applicable in the instant case;

Applicable Interest on the amount of Service tax should not be demanded
and recovered from him under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

Penalty should not be imposed under the proviso of Section 77(2) of the Act,
1994, as amended, for non-submission of returns under provision of Section
70 of the Act ibid read with Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules, 1994;

Penalty should not be imposed on them separately under Section 78(1) of the
Finance Act, 1994 as amended for non-payment and short payment of
Service Tax (including Cesses) as stated above.

2.0 In response to the Show Cause Notice, the Noticee submitted their reply vide their
letter dated 11/10/2022. The said Noticee made the following submissions:

a)

b)

<)

dj

e)

M/s Shree Shyam Logistics (Proprietor Shri Vinay Garg) provides Transport of
goods by road / goods transport agency.

The service receivers are liable to pay Service Tax under RCM.

Service Tax is payable by the GTA if the service is provided to an individual or
a proprietorship firm or HUF.

As is evident from Form 26AS, services have been provided to those who are
covered under RCM.

He has requested to set aside the demand.

2.1 The case was posted for personal hearing on 16/01/2023. CA Arihant Sancheti
appeared on behalf of the Noticee. He explained the matter. He said that the party is
engaged in GTA service and rendered services to body corporates which are covered
under RCM.

2.2 The principles of natural justice having been complied with, the case is taken up

for adjudication.

Page 4 of 14




0-I-0 No. 78/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1%t March 2023

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

3.0 [ have carefully gone through the impugned Show Cause Notice issued under
C.No. V(15)441/ADJ/CGST-HQRS/GHY/ST/2022/2048 dated 20.04.2022, the defense
reply dated 11/10/2022 of the said Noticee.

3.1 I find that the crux of allegations in the impugned Show Cause Notice dated
20.04.2022 is that during the financial year 2016-17, the said Noticee was engaged in
providing various taxable services under Section 66B(44) and Section 65B(51) of the
Finance Act, 1994 and the services provided by the Noticee are neither falling under the
Negative List nor covered under the Mega Exemption notification No. 25/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012. It is alleged that during the said period, the Noticee collected/received
taxable amount of ¥28,68,37,259/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Thirty
Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Nine only) as per ITR Return provided by the Income
Tax Department. The said Noticee has not filed ST-3 Returns, suppressing the entire
taxable value amounting to ¥28,68,37,259/-, thereby there was non-payment of Service
Tax to the tune of ¥4,30,25,589/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakh Twenty Five Thousand
Five Hundred Eighty Nine) only. Accordingly, Service Tax liability is required to be
determined applying the principles of interpretation as laid down in Section 65B(44),
65B(51), 66B and 66D of the Finance Act, 1994 read with the Mega Exemption
Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20/06/2012. It has been proposed in the impugned
Show Cause Notice dated 20.04.2022 to realise the said amount of Service Tax in terms
of the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994. It also proposes realization of
applicable interest in terms of Section 75 ibid including imposition of penalty under
Section 77 and 78 of the Act ibid.

3.2 I find that the alleged gross taxable value of ¥28,68,37,259/- (Rupees Twenty Eight
Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Nine only) is as per the
Form 26AS of the said Noticee for the FY 2016-17. The gross receipt from Transportation
reflected in the Profit & Loss Statement of the said Noticee for the FY 2016-17 is
%33,70,64,816/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixteen only). I find from the balance sheet and other documents of the noticee
that the total receipts in the relevant year were more than the receipts reflected in the
Form 26AS of that year and accordingly the taxable value should have been more than the
figure reflected in Form 26AS and taken in the Demand-cum-Show Cause Notice.
However, considering the time limitation in raising the additional demand of tax liability
for the relevant period, I am constrained to restrict this order to the demand already
covered in the impugned Demand-cum-Show Cause Notice based on the gross receipt
reflected in the Form 26AS. However, the difference between the two figures is certified
through a CA certificate [Para 4.3].

Page 5 of 14



0-I-0 No. 78/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2622-23
Dated 1°° March 2623

3.3 As per the Form 26AS for the FY 2016-17, the sources of receipts are as under:

S.No. | Service recipients Amount (Rs.)

1 Adunik Cement Limited 99.,05,428.00
2 Ganesh Grains Limited 23,49,579.00
3 Haldia Precision Engineering Pvt. Ltd. 1,29,100.00
4 Amrit Cement Limited 6,88,51,886.00
5 B R Metallics 16,30,400.00
6 Cement Manufacturing Company Limited 5,43,61,413.00
7 Hills Cement Company Limited 75,80,620.00
8 Jagdish Prasad Lahoti 25,970.00
9 K D Cements 33,57,405.00
10 | K D Iron and Teel Co. 1,21,63,380.00
11 K D Infra 10,52,932.00
12 | Meghalaya Cements Limited 5,89,96,765.00
13 | Megha Technical and Engineers Private Limited 31,40,054.00
14 | Star Cement Meghalaya Limited 4,80,15,767.56
15 | Shiv Shakti Cements 39,98,198.00
16 | Topcem India 78,56,958.00
17 | Vinayak Cement 34,21,403.00

TOTAL 28,68,37,259.56

Page 6 of 14




0-I-0 No. 76/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1°% March 2023

4.0 On examination of the arguments advanced by the said Noticee and also the
Service Tax registration (Form ST-2), I find that the said Noticee had taken Service Tax
registration under the category Transport of goods by roads / goods transport agency
(GTA).

4.1 Section 65B(26) of the Finance Act, 1994 reads as under—

“Goods Transport Agency means any person who provides service in relation to

transport of goods by road and issues consignment note, by whatever name

called”,

Therefore, issue of Consignment Note (C/N) is an integral and mandatory
requirement before any road transport can be said to be Goods Transport Agency
(GTA). Consignment Note is not defined in the Finance Act, 1994. However, as per
Explanation to Rule 4B of Service Tax Rules, 1994, “consignment note means a
document, issued by a goods transport agency against the receipt of goods for the
purpose of transport of goods by road in a goods carriage, which is serially numbered,
and contains the name of the consignor and consignee, registration number of the goods
carriage in which the goods are transported, details of the goods transported, details of
the place of origin and destination, person liable for paying service tax whether

consignor, consignee or the goods transport agency.”
Rule 4B of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 reads as under—

“4B. Issue of consignment note.- Any goods transport agency which provides
service in relation to transport of goods by road in a goods carriage shall issue a

consignment note to the recipient of service:

Provided that where any taxable service in relation to transport of goods by road in
a goods carriage is wholly exempted under section 93 of the Act, the goods
transport agency shall not be required to issue the consignment note to the recipient

of service.”

I find that Rule 4B of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 mandates issue of Consignment
Note (C/N) by any goods transport agency which provides service in relation to transport

of goods by road in a goods carriage to the recipient of service.

Page 7 of 14




4.2

0-I-0 No. 70/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1°° March 2023

I find that the said Noticee has issued consignment notes for the transportation of goods.

Sample consignment note issued during the FY 2016-17 is reproduced below:

tumshnong Office :
09_4_35047550'3 i

_umszhnong Office o

Shree Shyam Logistics

o = Guwaholl
o0BBTE6-06732
£55311-26380

094350-17559
i 07085477960 3 3 £ N aa7238-31422
- ey, = (Fleet wner & Leading Road Carriers)
?ﬁﬂ'glg'm_dmsg . ™ Jai Kamakhya Weight Bridge. N.H. 37, Beltola, Guwahati - 781020 (Assam)
S E-mail : shreeshyamlogistics2016&gmail.com
Ay U Date...2. s 5 201
§1. NOosszciotasssszsazess ] _\
From fr i 2Ch peot G Te A et P
R.R No. e s Dare T2 ec 2% X Book From
f : .’ A‘ 13 & » x b
CONSIGNOR &7 A ¢y = oW € a4 ©9 Lhetfeyo 2 ¥ pf = pro bt
o : (st or e PN fn g e
CONSIGNEE @ e - Te et [ 179 Zal VA ke
WEIGHT Freight Amournt l
Description of Goods Por M.T. Reate R, 7.
L = 11
£ inIY € X X
ot GPRVINE VAN SR Cle A AN 4 \ &
A T \
oGS .
; Rivie ]
Db P — 2 22\
) L GOR
- P.O\Q:'\G“Q Total Rs
e AR
3 3 Pl F
_Ru;.rcesu.-.............,..,..A......-.......“..A.“.".S:“",P" \’.".‘,‘.‘_‘ BTy eieemaarasieeansslormiaaoaraaasane s saa e a e v s e b
DECLARATIOHERN ™ Truck No.. A2 (5. 5.3 [ - S8 3.8
Wa hareby dociore hal not mvailed Cenval Credit pald en lnput or > . - e P
capitsl Goods used for providing services and we have lso not Weighment Slip No..... .
avaled the bonell undar the notification Mo 12/2003 Sorvice Tax
Dated 20m June 2003 GSFAL SUNE) hence abigible fof abamment Advance
Servieo Tax A ion Mo ol T FL DQo1
PAN No. AKLPOZELIN Driver's Signature
Sate Tax Mo. 18199501544

UNDERTAKING :
wWa wnderlaking that in torms of Service Tax Notification &/ £

2015 S.T. Daled /03715 Seorvice "Tax caiculated on & value L
which it equivalonl to 30% ol the Groes Amount chaiged |
fiom the cuslomer for providing the Taxables Service, and no
eredil of duty pald on inpuls or capifal goods for providing
sush laxable sarvice has been taken wndar tho provisions on
canvat credi! rules 2015

Place
Dato

Authorized Signotory

spal & Signature of Receiving Officer

pote : The truck Owmer will be responsible for loss / damage of
poods 2fter loading

i c] 72 (140 o o LN SR
Value of GoodS...ciiececianerinnivnnnnnn

....................... & 5570 m—
Seal & Signature of Booking Officer

As is evident from the sample consignment note, it contains all particulars mentioned in the

Explanation to Rule 4B of Service Tax Rules, 1994 as under:

a) The name of the consignor and consignee.

b) Registration No. of the goods carriage in which the goods are transported.

c) Details of the goods transported.

d) Details of the place of destination

e) Person liable for paying Service Tax, whether consignor, consignee of the GTA.

As such, I hold that the said Noticee is a Goods Transport Agency (GTA).

Page 8 of 14




0-I-0 No. 76/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1%t March 2023

4.3 The said Noticee has furnished a CA certificate wherein the details of the
service recipients have been furnished. The fourth character of PAN represents the
status of the PAN holder — ‘C’ for body corporates, ‘F’ for partnership firms and P’ for
individual.
) 2™ Floor, Raghubir Sadan,

House No. 5, Near Mullick Compound,

A.T. Road, Guwahati-781001

ARIHANT SANCHETI
Chartered Accountants

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
This is to certify that the break-up of service provided by M/s. Shree Shyam Logistics (Prop. Vinay Garg),
having Registered Office at near Jai Kamakhya Weigh Bridge, NH-37, Beltola, Guwahaqati - 5 alongwith their

status constitution is given below :
Break-up of Gross Turnover for the Financial Year : 2016-2017

Si. Name of the Freight Amount as Status PAN / CIN
No. | Service Receptent Turnover per 26AS Constitution
income
1) Adhunik Cement Ltd. 9805428/- 9505428.00 Body gl?;ﬁaorala / U26942ML2003PLCO0O7030
2) Megha Technical & 3140054/- 3140054.00 Body Corporate / U27107ML2002PTCO06976
Engineers Ltd. PFAS
3) Star Cement Ltd. 2152798/~ Body glgrrisnrate ! L26942ML2001PLCO0E663
A
4) Cement Manufacturing 81452492/- 54361413.00 Body Corporate / AACCC1465A
Co. Ltd. PFAS
5) Star Cement 48015768/- 4B8015768.00 Body Corporate / U63090ML2005PLCO08011
Meghalaya Ltd. PFAS
6) KD Cements 3357405/- 3357405.00 Body c;rpsarate ! AAJFK4908Q
PFA
7) Meghalaya 58996765/~ 58896765.00 Body Corporate / U26942ML2003PLCO07125
Cements Ltd. PFAS
8) Topcem India Ltd. 7856958/ 7856858.00 Body Cgrporate 7 AAFFTS130R
PFAS
9) Amrit Cement 68851886/~ 688518886.00 Body Corporate / U26940ML200EPLCO0OE302
Ltd. PFAS
10) | Green Valley 15464550/- Body Corporate / U26942ML2007FPLCO0B273
Industries Ltd, PFAS
11) | Hills Cement 7580620/ 7580620.00 Body Corporate / U26942ML2003PLC0O0D7295
Company Lid. PFAS
12) | Shiv Shakti Cements 3098198/- | 3998198.00 Body Corporate 7 ABRESBOBAK
PFAS
13) | Superlite AAC 5501871/- Body Corporate / S
Block Industry PFAS AGErEa e
14) | Vinayak Cements 3421403/- 3421403.00 Body Corporate / AAEFV3482D
PFAS
15) | Jagdish Pd. Lahoti 25970/- 25970.00 Individual
16) | B R Metallics 1630400/~ 1630400.00 Body Corporate / AAJFBO436G
PFAS
17) Jumbe Roofings 17256/~ Body Corporate f FFEJ
& Tiles y F'F:\ps AAFFJ9B15F
18) | KD Infra 1052934/- 1052932.00 Eod)?:;p;ra‘te 7 AAQOFK2428E
19) | KD iron & Steel 12163380/ 12163380.00 Body C te /
Co., Rangla LSl ol AAJFKS005C
20) | Ganesh Grains limited 2349579/ 2349579.00 Body gglrapsmale ] U15311WB2000PLCO91315
21) Haldia Precision 129100/- 129100.00
Engineering Pvt. Ltd. Body E’?;PSOPSIEF U28121WB1983PTCO036476
TOTAL: 3370648B15/- | 2B6B837259.00

Contd. ... P/2

The above information for F.Y. 2016-2017 have been verified from the audited Financial Statement, Books
of Accounts, Registrations from management & Ledger and other necessary documents produced before us

for verification.

ARIHANT SANCHETI
Chartered Accountants

A OO P
Membership No. 304937
UDIN : 23304937BGXQHXE8551

Place : Guwahati

Dt. 27.01.2023

Page 9 of 14




0-I-0 No. 7e/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2822-23
Dated 1°° March 2023

4.4  As per Entry No. A(ii) of the RCM Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20/06/2012, reverse
charge is applicable only when taxable service provided or agreed to be provided by a goods

transport agency in respect of transportation of goods by road, where the person liable to pay

freight is,—

a) any factory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948;

b) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21 of 1860) or under

any other law for the time being in force in any part of India;

¢) any co-operative society established by or under any law;

d) any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of
1944) or the rules made there under;

e) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or

f) any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including association of

persons;

[ find that the said Noticee has provided GTA services to the following body corporates
and partnership firms only as is evident from the CA certificate.

S.No. | Service recipients Constitution Amount (Rs.)

1 Adunik Cement Limited Body corporate 99,05,428.00
2 Ganesh Grains Limited Body corporate 23,49,579.00
3 Haldia Precision Engineering Pvt. Ltd. Body corporate 1,29,100.00
4 Amrit Cement Limited Body corporate 6,88,51,886.00
5 B R Metallics Partnership 16,30,400.00
6 Cement Manufacturing Co. Limited Body corporate 5,43,61,413.00
7 Hills Cement Company Limited Body corporate 75,80,620.00
8 K D Cements Partnership 33,57,405.00
9 K D Iron and Teel Co. Partnership 1,21,63,380.00
10 K D Infra Partnership 10,52,932.00
11 Meghalaya Cements Limited Body corporate 5,89,96,765.00
12 Megha Technical and Engineers Pvt. Ltd. Body corporate 31,40,054.00
13 Star Cement Meghalaya Limited Body corporate 4,80,15,767.56
14 Shiv Shakti Cements Partnership 39,98,198.00
15 | Topcem India Partnership 78,56,958.00
16 Vinayak Cement Partnership 34,21,403.00

TOTAL 28,68,11,289.56

Page 1@ of 14




0-I-0 No. 70/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1°° March 2023

I find that the service recipients are covered under Entry No. A(ii) of the RCM
Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20/06/2012. Rule 2(1)(d) of Service Tax Rules, 1994
provides that where a service of transportation of goods is provided by a ‘goods
transportation agency’, and due to reverse charge, the person liable to pay tax is the
person who pays, or is liable to pay freight (either himself or through his agent) for the
transportation of goods by road in a goods carriage.

In terms of Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20/06/2012, the service recipients are
liable to pay 100% of the Service Tax payable. As such, I hold that the said Noticee is not
liable to pay Service Tax on the gross amount of ¥28,68,11,289/- (Rupees Twenty Eight
Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine only) received from
the body corporates and partnership firms for providing GTA service to them by the said
Noticee during FY 2016-17.

4.5 The said Noticee is liable to pay Service Tax for providing GTA service to the following
individuals during FY 2016-17:

SL.No. | Service recipients Amount (Rs.)

1 Jagdish Prasad Lahoti 25,970.00

4.6 The Service Tax liability is quantified after abatement as provided under
Notification No. 26 /2012-ST dated 20/06/2012, as amended.

Gross receipt 2 4 25,970.00
Abatement @70% : ¥ 18,179.00
Taxable value : E4 7,791.00
Service Tax with Cesses @15% : ¥ 1,169.00

5.0 From the facts and documentary evidences stated above, I am convinced and hold
that the said Noticee had contravened the provisions of Section 66B, 68 and 70 of the
Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 and 7 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 by resorting to
deliberate suppression of the value of taxable service by not declaring it in their
periodical ST-3 Returns with an intent to evade payment of Service Tax and Cess
totalling to ¥1,169/- (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Sixty Nine) only, which is to
be recovered under Section 73 ibid along with interest under Sec 75 ibid from the
Noticee. The said Noticee by their act of omission/commission have rendered themselves
liable to penal action under Sec 77 & 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

Page 11 of 14




0-I-0 No. 76/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1%* March 2023

5.1 Regarding the invocation of extended period of limitation, I find that the said
Noticee suppressed the taxable value. In the regime of self-assessment, the onus lies on
the party to declare the taxable value, applicable Service Tax in their periodical ST-3
Returns. The said Noticee willfully did not declare the correct taxable value to the
department with malafide intent to evade payment of Service Tax. The non-declaration of
the taxable value by the said Noticee came to the knowledge of the Department only after
receipt of information from other sources. Had it not been for the data received from the
Income Tax Department, the suppression of the taxable value by the said Noticee would
not have been detected. The said Noticee willfully suppressed the taxable value with an
intent to evade payment of Service Tax. Therefore, I hold that the Service Tax not paid by
the said Noticee is recoverable by invoking extended period of limitation under the
proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

5.2 Further, I find that it is a settled law that where demand of Service Tax has been
held to be sustainable, the tax defaulter is liable to pay interest at the applicable rate in
terms of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5.3 I find that the impugned SCN dated 20.04.2022 proposed for imposing penalty
upon the Noticee under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. I am of the view that Section
78 of the Finance Act, 1994 is co-terminus with the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act ibid.
[ am of the view that the legal requirements for invoking the proviso under Section 73(1)
ibid for recovery of Service Tax beyond the normal period of limitation and the legal
requirements for invoking Section 78 for imposing penalty on the tax defaulter are
identical. Therefore, I am of the considered view that once the proviso to Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994 has been held to be sustainable in the facts and circumstances of
the present case, penalty under Section 78 ibid is imposable in the instant case and I hold
accordingly.

5.4 I find that there is proposal for imposition of penalty under Section 77(2) of the
Finance Act, 1994 for failure to file their periodical ST-3 Returns for the FY
2016-17. As per Section 70(1) of the Act, ‘Every person liable to pay Service Tax shall
himself assess the tax due on the services provided by him and shall furnish to the
Superintendent of Central Excise, a return in such form and in such manner and at such
frequency as may be prescribed.” Since the introduction of self-assessment, it is the onus
of every service provider to correctly assess the Service Tax due on his own accord. The
correct value of services provided and the appropriate tax thereon have to be declared in
ST-3 Returns filed. However, the said Noticee has not filed their periodical ST-3 returns
for the FY 2016-17. As such, they are liable to pay penalty under Section 77(2) of the
Finance Act, 1994.

Page 12 of 14




0-I-0 No. 7e/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2622-23
Dated 1°° March 2023

5.5 Though Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 is omitted w.e.f. 01.07.2017 vide
Section 173 of the CGST Act, 2017, but Section 174(2) ibid empowers the undersigned to
adjudicate the cases of demand of Service Tax payable but not paid by any person,
during any time prior to 01.07.2017 subject to the provisions stipulated under the
erstwhile Finance Act, 1994.

I therefore proceed to pass the following order.
ORDER

6.1 [ confirm partial demand of Service Tax including cess amounting to ¥1,169/-
(Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Sixty Nine) only for the FY 2016-17 in terms of
Section 73(2) of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended,

6.2 I order that interest on the above confirmed amount be paid by them at the rates
applicable in terms of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended,;

6.3 1 impose a penalty of %10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) under
Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 for the reasons discussed in Para 5.4 supraq;

6.4 1 impose a penalty of ¥1,169/- (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Sixty Nine)
only in terms of Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994;

6.5 However, the Noticee is given an option to pay reduced penalty equivalent to 25%
of the amount of penalty imposed under Section 78 subject to the condition that the
Noticee deposit the amount of Service Tax and cess(s) confirmed under Section 73 of the
Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest in terms of Section 75 ibid and reduced penalty
under proviso to Section 78 within 30 (thirty) days of the date of receipt of this order.

54/

( Bandhana Deori)
Principal Commissioner

C NO. V(15)441/ADJ/CGST-HQRS/GHY/ST/2022/ Dated:
To,

Shri Vinay Garg

M/s Shree Shyam Logistics

Near Jai Kamakhya Weighbridge

NH-37, Beltola

Guwahati - 781 029

s/~
( Bandhana Deori)
Principal Commissioner

Page 13 of 14



0-I-0 No. 7e/Pr. Commr./ST/GHY/2022-23
Dated 1°° March 2023

C. No. V (15)441/ADJ/CGST- HQRS/GHY/ST/2022/ Dit
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: g‘g

1. The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Guwahati Zone, Guwahati.
Copy of Show Cause Notice is enclosed herewith.

2. The Assistant Commissioner, Guwahati-II Division, CGST & CX, Guwahati.

3, The Superintendent (Hqrs. Systems), CGST & CX, Guwahati for uploading the order

in the official website of the department. \

( Bandhana Deori )
Principal Commissioner

Page 14 of 14




